Benefits paid (18)  (1)  (19)  (136)

Net liabilities  363  3,034  3,397  3,274

eustream, a.s.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ending 31 July 2018
(€ '000)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
THIS IS A TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL SLOVAK DOCUMENT. 31

 Current liabilities (included in

other current liabilities)

Non-current

liabilities  Total

As at 31 July 2018 138  3,259  3,397

As at 31 December 2017  164  3,110  3,274

Key assumption used in actuarial valuation:

  At 31 July 2018   At 31 December 2017

Market yield on government bonds 1.244 %  1.392 %

Future real rate of salary increase, p. a. 2.00 %  2.00 %

Employee turnover, p. a. 1.44 %  1.44 %

Retirement age (male and female)

62 for male and 60 for

female

62 for male and 60 for

female

Sensitivity analysis of the commitment to change in important assumptions is shown in the following

table:

Net liability for

employee benefits Change in the discount

rate

Change

in

average

wage

Change in the

expected life

expectancy

  + 0.5 % - 0.5 %  + 0.5 % + 1 year

As at 31 July 2018 3,397 (150) 161  45 115

As at 31 December 2017  3,274 (150) 162  4 81

15. PROVISIONS

Movements in provisions are summarized in the following table:

Environmental

provision

Other

provisions

Total at

31 July 2018

Total at

31 December

2017

Balance at 1 January  8,193  -  8,193  7,893

Effect of discounting  213  -  213  300

Creation of provision  -  -  -  -

Utilization of provision  -  -  -  -

Reversal of provision  -  -  -  -

Closing balance  8,406  -  8,406  8,193

Provisions are included in liabilities as follows:

Current provisions

(included in other

current liabilities)

Non-

current

provisions

Total

provisions

As at 31 July 2018 -  8,406  8,406

As at 31 December 2017  -  8,193  8,193

eustream, a.s.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ending 31 July 2018
(€ '000)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
THIS IS A TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL SLOVAK DOCUMENT. 30

13. DEFERRED REVENUE

Deferred revenue mainly represent grants allocated by the European Commission related to the reverse

flow projects of the Compressor station 4 and Plavecký Peter gas pipelines, the cross-border

interconnections between Hungary and Slovakia and between Poland and Slovakia, and a project related

to emission reduction (DLE) at compressor stations 3 and 4. The increase in grants allocated in 2017

[…]

Benefits paid (18)  (1)  (19)  (136)

Net liabilities  363  3,034  3,397  3,274

eustream, a.s.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ending 31 July 2018
(€ '000)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
THIS IS A TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL SLOVAK DOCUMENT. 31

 Current liabilities (included in

other current liabilities)

Non-current

liabilities  Total

As at 31 July 2018 138  3,259  3,397

As at 31 December 2017  164  3,110  3,274

Key assumption used in actuarial valuation:

  At 31 July 2018   At 31 December 2017

Market yield on government bonds 1.244 %  1.392 %

Future real rate of salary increase, p. a. 2.00 %  2.00 %

Employee turnover, p. a. 1.44 %  1.44 %

Retirement age (male and female)

62 for male and 60 for

female

62 for male and 60 for

female

Sensitivity analysis of the commitment to change in important assumptions is shown in the following

table:

Net liability for

employee benefits Change in the discount

rate

Change

in

average

wage

Change in the

expected life

expectancy

  + 0.5 % - 0.5 %  + 0.5 % + 1 year

As at 31 July 2018 3,397 (150) 161  45 115

As at 31 December 2017  3,274 (150) 162  4 81

15. PROVISIONS

Movements in provisions are summarized in the following table:

Environmental

provision

Other

provisions

Total at

31 July 2018

Total at

31 December

2017

Balance at 1 January  8,193  -  8,193  7,893

Effect of discounting  213  -  213  300

Creation of provision  -  -  -  -

Utilization of provision  -  -  -  -

Reversal of provision  -  -  -  -

Closing balance  8,406  -  8,406  8,193

Provisions are included in liabilities as follows:

Current provisions

(included in other

current liabilities)

Non-

current

provisions

Total

provisions

As at 31 July 2018 -  8,406  8,406

As at 31 December 2017  -  8,193  8,193

eustream, a.s.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the period ending 31 July 2018
(€ '000)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
THIS IS A TRANSLATION OF THE ORIGINAL SLOVAK DOCUMENT. 32

Environmental provision

The project performed in 2011 identified environmental burdens in all compressor stations operated by

eustream. Oil and condensate from gas transmission pollution was confirmed on all compressor stations.

A partial decontamination in areas apart from gas facilities in operation took place on three of them (CS01,

CS02, CS03). The pollution detected at all compressor stations concerns the soil underneath the 6MW